To
The Board of Directors
JHS Svendgaard Laboratories Limited
Trilokpur Road, Kheri (Kala Amb),
Tehsil – Nahan Distt, Sirmour,
Himachal Pradesh – 173030, India

We, the statutory auditors of JHS Svendgaard Laboratories Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company"), have examined the proposed accounting treatment specified in clause 2 of Part-III of the Draft Scheme of arrangement for Amalgamation of JHS Svendgaard Laboratories Limited ('Transferor Company') with Vedic Cosmeceuticals Private Limited ('Transferee Company') in terms of the provisions of sections 230 -232 of the Companies Act, 2013 with reference to its compliance with the applicable Accounting Standards notified under the Companies Act, 2013 and Other Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

The responsibility for the preparation of the Draft Scheme and its compliance with the relevant laws and regulations, including the applicable Accounting Standards as aforesaid, is that of the Board of Directors of the Companies involved. Our responsibility is only to examine and report whether the Draft Scheme complies with the applicable Accounting Standards and Other Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. Nothing contained in this Certificate, nor anything said or done in the course of, or in connection with the services that are subject to this Certificate, will extend any duty of care that we may have in our capacity of the statutory auditors of any financial statements of the Company. We carried out our examination in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit Reports and Certificates for Special Purposes, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Based on our examination and according to the information and explanations given to us, we confirm that the accounting treatment contained in the aforesaid scheme is in compliance with SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and circulars issued there under and all the applicable Accounting Standards notified by the Central Government under the Companies Act, 1956/ Companies Act, 2013.

This Certificate is issued at the request of the Company pursuant to the requirements of circulars issued under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Companies Act, 2013 for onward submission to BSE Limited, National Stock Exchange of India Limited, Securities and Exchange Board of India and National Company Law Tribunal. This Certificate should not be used for any other purpose without our prior written consent.

For Tattvam & Co. Chartered Accountants Firm Registration No.: 015048N

Gaurav Sarai Partner

Membership Number 53530

Place: New Delhi Date: 25 September 2023

UDIN: 23535309BGZBBG2638

E-16, Ist Floor, Sector-3, Noida-201 301 (U.P.)

Phones: (O) 0120 - 4223832 Mob.: +91-9811277755 Email: sundeep@rajksri.com Web.: www.rajksri.com

To
The Board of Directors,
Vedic Cosmeceuticals Private Limited

Vedic Cosmeceuticals Private Limited 21-C, Pocket-C, Gangotri Apartments, Alakananda, New Delhi, - 110019.

We, the statutory auditors of Vedic Cosmeceuticals Private Limited (hereinafter referred to as "the Company"), have examined the proposed accounting treatment specified in clause 2 of Part-III of the Scheme of arrangement for Amalgamation as approved in the meeting of the Board of directors Dated 22<sup>nd</sup> September, 2023 of JHS Svendgaard Laboratories Limited ('Transferor Company') with Vedic Cosmeceuticals Private Limited ('Transferee Company') in terms of the provisions of sections 230 -232 of the Companies Act, 2013 with reference to its compliance with the applicable Accounting Standards notified under the Companies Act, 2013 and Other Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.

The responsibility for the preparation of the Scheme and its compliance with the relevant laws and regulations, including the applicable Accounting Standards as aforesaid, is that of the Board of Directors of the Companies involved. Our responsibility is only to examine and report whether the Scheme complies with the applicable Accounting Standards and Other Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. Nothing contained in this Certificate, nor anything said or done in the course of, or in connection with the services that are subject to this Certificate, will extend any duty of care that we may have in our capacity of the statutory auditors of any financial statements of the Company. We carried out our examination in accordance with the Guidance Note on Audit Reports and Certificates for Special Purposes, issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India.

Based on our examination and according to the information and explanations given to us, we confirm that the accounting treatment contained in the aforesaid scheme is in compliance with SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and circulars issued there under and all the applicable Accounting Standards notified by the Central Government under the Companies Act, 1956/ Companies Act, 2013.

This Certificate is issued at the request of the Company pursuant to the requirements of circulars issued under SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015 and Companies Act, 2013 for onward submission to BSE Limited, National Stock Exchange of India Limited, Securities and Exchange Board of India and National Company Law Tribunal. This Certificate should not be used for any other purpose without our prior written consent.

For RAJ K. SRI & CO.

Chartered Accountants FRN: 014141N

Signature Sundeep Gupta

(Partner)

Membership Number: 09148 UDIN: 23091480BGXXFX4496

Place: Noida Date: 26-09-2023

Office: Delhi • Ghaziabad